

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2024-04-30 12:27:30 PM

Control Number - 53430

Item Number - 82

DOCKET NO. 53430

APPLICATION OF CSWR-TEXAS	§
UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC	§ DUDLIC LITH ITY COMMISSION
AND WATER WORKS I AND II FOR	§ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§ OF TEXAC
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§ OF TEXAS
RIGHTS IN LLANO COUNTY	§

CSWR-TEXAS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC'S SUBMISSION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

With this pleading, CSWR-Texas Utility Operating Company, LLC ("CSWR-Texas") files the following documents related to the capital improvement plan:

- 1. Confidential capital improvement plan water maps filed with this pleading;
- 2. Affidavit of Eric Rocchio attesting to landowner notice for acres of 25 or more; and
- 3. Statement of Confidentiality.

CSWR-Texas submits the confidential capital improvement plan maps which show the locations of the proposed improvements keyed to a description with the estimated cost of each improvement and a statement of the estimated timeline to complete the capital improvements.

Respectfully submitted,

ATTORNEYS FOR CSWR-TEXAS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC

L. Russell Mitten General Counsel Central States Water Resources, Inc. 1630 Des Peres Rd., Suite 140 Des Peres, Missouri 63131 (314) 380-8595 (314) 763-4743 (fax) Evan D. Johnson
State Bar No. 24065498
Wendy K. L. Harvel
State Bar No. 00796719
Coffin Renner LLP
1011 W. 31st Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 879-0900

(512) 879-0912 (fax) evan.johnson@crtxlaw.com wendy.harvel@crtxlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of April 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served on all parties of record via electronic mail in accordance with the Second Order Suspending Rules, filed in Project No. 50664.

Wendy DL. Harvel

The Capital Improvement Plan Maps are Confidential and will be provided pursuant to the Protective Order

80 80 80

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

AFFIDAVIT OF ERIC ROCCHIO

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Eric Rocchio, who having been placed under oath by me did depose as follows:

- "My name is Eric Rocchio. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind and capable of
 making this affidavit. The facts stated herein are true and correct based on my personal
 knowledge. My current position is Regulatory Case Manager for CSWR-Texas Utility
 Operating Company, LLC.
- 2. I certify that there are no landowners owning tracts of land over 25 acres wholly or partly inside the requested CCN areas for the Cassie, Deer Springs, and Water Works systems."

Eric Rocchio

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Eric Rocchio on this 29th day of Pori / 2024.

ROSHAWNE VALLANDINGHAM
Notary Public - Notary Seal
Jefferson County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 23414639
My Commission Expires Apr 10, 2027

Notary Public, State of Missouri

My commission expires: 04-10 2027

DOCKET NO. 53430

APPLICATION OF CSWR-TEXAS	§
UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC	§ BUDLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AND WATER WORKS I AND II FOR	§ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§ OF TEXAS
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§ OF TEXAS
RIGHTS IN LLANO COUNTY	§

CSWR-TEXAS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC'S STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Pursuant to the Commission's standard protective order, CSWR-Texas Utility Operating Company, LLC ("CSWR-Texas") is designating certain materials filed as part of its capital improvements plan as Protected Materials. The undersigned counsel for CSWR-Texas has reviewed the information sufficiently to state in good faith that the information is exempt from public disclosure under the Public Information Act and merits the Protected Materials designation or Highly Sensitive Protected Material designation given below.

The confidential capital improvement plan maps filed on April 30, 2024 contains proprietary information of a third-party engineering firm. Public disclosure of the information would cause substantial competitive harm to the engineering firm by allowing other engineering companies to copy the firm's methods and analyses. Public disclosure could also negatively impact the engineering firm's willingness to perform services for CSWR-Texas in the future. Accordingly, the information contained therein is exempt from public disclosure under Tex. Gov't Code §§ 552.101.

Wendy K. L. Harvel

ATTORNEY FOR CSWR-TEXAS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of April 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served on all parties of record via electronic mail in accordance with the Second Order Suspending Rules, filed in Project No. 50664.

Wendy K. Harvel